

No. 20-1218

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DEMETRIUS WILLIAM EDWARDS AND
BRYANT LAMONT ROYSTER,

Petitioners,

v.

SHERRY L. BURT, WARDEN, AND
KEVIN LINDSEY, WARDEN,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

DAVID L. MOFFITT
LAW OFFICES OF
DAVID L. MOFFITT &
ASSOCIATES, PLLC
30800 Telegraph Road
Suite 1705
Bingham Farms, MI 48025

ALAN E. SCHOENFELD
Counsel of Record
RYAN CHABOT
CASSANDRA MITCHELL
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
7 World Trade Center
250 Greenwich Street
New York, NY 10007
(212) 937-7294
alan.schoenfeld@wilmerhale.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
ARGUMENT.....	1
I. THE STATE COURTS AND SIXTH CIRCUIT MISAPPLIED THIS COURT'S CLEAR PRECEDENTS, IN DECISIONS DEMONSTRATING THE NEED FOR THIS COURT TO INTERVENE	2
II. THIS CASE IS AN IDEAL VEHICLE TO ADDRESS THE QUESTION PRESENTED	5
A. This Case Cleanly Presents The Question Whether Deprivation Of Counsel During A Critical Stage Requires A Presumption Of Prejudice	5
B. The Claim Is Not Procedurally Defaulted.....	7
III. AT MINIMUM, THE COURT SHOULD SUMMARILY REVERSE THE SIXTH CIRCUIT'S MISAPPLICATION OF <i>CRONIC</i> AND <i>GEDERS</i>	8
CONCLUSION	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Burdine v. Johnson</i> , 262 F.3d 336 (5th Cir. 2001)	6, 7
<i>Christeson v. Roper</i> , 574 U.S. 373 (2015)	8
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991)	7
<i>Geders v. United States</i> , 425 U.S. 80 (1976).....	1, 2
<i>Musladin v. Lamarque</i> , 555 F.3d 830 (9th Cir. 2009)	7
<i>Porter v. McCollum</i> , 558 U.S. 30 (2009).....	8
<i>Tolan v. Cotton</i> , 572 U.S. 650 (2014).....	8
<i>United States v. Cronic</i> , 466 U.S. 648 (1984).....	1, 2, 3, 4, 6
<i>United States v. Hamilton</i> , 391 F.3d 1066 (9th Cir. 2004).....	3
